UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported) July 7, 2011

Kohlberg Capital Corporation

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) **814-00735** (Commission File Number) **20-5951150** (IRS Employer Identification No.)

295 MADISON AVENUE NEW YORK, NY

(Address of principal executive offices)

10017

(Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (212) 455-8300

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

[] Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

[] Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 7.01. Regulation FD Disclosure.

On July 7, 2011 the Registrant issued a press release, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

Exhibit 99.1. Press release dated July 7, 2011

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Kohlberg Capital Corporation

(Registrant)

/s/ MICHAEL I. WIRTH

July 7, 2011

(Date)

Michael I. Wirth Chief Financial Officer

Exhibit Index

99.1 Press release dated July 7, 2011

Kohlberg Capital Has an Active Quarter in New Deal Originations

NEW YORK, July 7, 2011 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- Kohlberg Capital Corporation (Nasdaq:KCAP) ("Kohlberg Capital") announced today it purchased \$11.3 million of senior subordinated notes with the proceeds used by DC Capital Partners, LLC ("DC Capital") to finance in part the acquisition of Sallyport Global Holdings, Inc. ("Sallyport"). DC Capital consummated its investment in Sallyport through one of its portfolio companies, Kaseman, LLC ("Kaseman"), with the intent of strategically merging the two entities in the future.

Kaseman and Sallyport each provide civilian contractors to various U.S. governmental agencies including, but not limited to, the Department of Defense and the Department of State. Together, Kaseman and Sallyport will have over 2,000 employees operating on five continents. Kaseman, which operates in three primary areas: (i) engineering and professional services, (ii) specialized construction, and (iii) training, will combine its capabilities with Sallyport. Sallyport provides engineering and professional services, which include fire protection, environmental remediation, power generation, and other support services such as base construction, base operations, and logistics. The combination of the two companies will significantly expand their market position internationally.

In addition to the Sallyport transaction, during the second fiscal quarter Kohlberg Capital closed several other middle market lending transactions totaling approximately \$18 million of additional invested capital. Kohlberg Capital continues to develop its pipeline of new deals heading into the third quarter including a recently committed unitranche loan to finance in part the potential acquisition of a media entertainment company backed by a financial sponsor.

About Kohlberg Capital Corporation (KCAP):

Kohlberg Capital Corporation is a publicly traded, internally managed business development company. Our middle market investment business originates, structures, finances and manages a portfolio of term loans, mezzanine investments and selected equity securities in middle market companies. Our wholly-owned portfolio company, Katonah Debt Advisors, manages CLO Funds that invest in broadly syndicated corporate term loans, high-yield bonds and other credit instruments.

The Kohlberg Capital logo is available at http://www.globenewswire.com/newsroom/prs/?pkgid=3121.

Kohlberg Capital Corporation's filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission, earnings releases, press releases and other financial, operational and governance information are available on the Company's website at www.kohlbergcapital.com.

KCAP-G

CONTACT: Kohlberg Capital Corporation Denise Rodriguez, Investor Relations (212) 455-8300 info@kohlbergcapital.com